

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/8/2019 12:02 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97058-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HELEN YANKEE and DAVID EARL YANKEE, as individuals and as a
part of the marital community comprised thereof,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANTZ JEROME-PIERRE, MD and "JANE DOE" JEROME-PIERRE,
husband and wife as individuals and as part of the marital community
comprised thereof; GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE, a Washington
corporation; and OVERLAKE HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER, a
Washington corporation,

Respondents.

**ANSWER TO PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW**

Erin C. Seeberger, WSBA #43809
BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle WA 98101-1363
(206) 622-5511

Attorney for Defendant Frantz Pierre-
Jerome, MD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY 1

II. DECISION BELOW..... 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Facts. 1

 B. Procedural History..... 3

 1. Allegations and Discovery..... 3

 2. Summary Judgment Motion. 4

 3. Motion to Vacate. 5

 4. Court of Appeal Proceedings..... 6

V. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Court of Appeals did not err in affirming the denial of the Yankees’ motion to vacate..... 7

 B. The Court of Appeals’ unpublished decision does not create binding precedent..... 8

 C. The dismissal of the Yankees’ informed consent claim does not involve a Constitutional issue. 9

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biurstrom v. Campbell</i> , 27 Wn. App. 449, 450-51, 618 P.2d 533 (1980) ..	7
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 547, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978)	10
<i>In re Detention of Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 374, 379, 104 P.3d 751 (2005)....	8
<i>Lane v. Brown & Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102, 108, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996)..	10
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 596, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).....	7

Statutes

RCW 4.72.010	7
--------------------	---

Rules

CR 60	1, 6, 8
CR 60(b).....	7
CR 60(b)(11).....	6, 8
CR 60(b)(4).....	6, 7
CR 60(b)(4) and (11)	5
GR 14.1(a).....	8
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 6
RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2)	8
RAP 13.4(c)(4).....	1
